
Legacy Vulcan, LLC v United Mexican States (ICSID Case No. ARB/19/1) 

Timetable for Ancillary Claim and Counterclaim [April 2023]
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Description By Days Date PO1 §

Leave Granted to File Ancillary 

Claim

Tribunal 0 Mon 11-Jul-2022

Memorial on Ancillary Claim Claimant 79 Wed 28-Sep-2022 § 16

Counter-Memorial on Ancillary 

Claim

Respondent 82 Mon 19-Dec-2022
§ 16

Reply on Ancillary Claim Claimant 63 Mon 20-Feb-2023

Rejoinder on Ancillary Claim Respondent 60 Fri 21-Apr-2023

Counterclaim Memorial 

(Admissibility and Jurisdiction )

Respondent 21 Fri 12-May-2023

Response on Counterclaim 

(Admissibility and Jurisdiction)

Claimant 42 Fri 23-Jun-2023

Applications for leave to file non-

disputing party (amicus ) 

submissions, if any

TBD 7 Fri 30-Jun-2023

§ 27.1

Notification of Witnesses and 

Experts (4 weeks prior to 

hearing)

Claimant and 

Respondent  

0 Fri 30-Jun-2023

§ 18.3

Comments on applications for 

leave to file non-disputing party 

(amicus ) submissions, if any

Claimant and 

Respondent

7 Fri 07-Jul-2023

§ 27.2

Decision on applications for 

leave to file non-disputing party 

(amicus ) submissions, if any

Tribunal 7 Fri 14-Jul-2023

§ 27.1

Pre-Hearing Organizational 

Meeting 

All 4 Tue 18-Jul-2023 § 19

Submissions under NAFTA 

Article 1128, if any

TBD 1 Fri 21-Jul-2023 § 26.1

Hearing Commencement 

(Ancillary Claim; Counterclaim 

Jurisdiction, Admissibility)

All 17 Mon 07-Aug-2023

§ 20

Hearing Ends (3 days + 1 day 

reserve)

All 3 Thu 10-Aug-2023
§ 20

Comments on non-disputing 

party (amicus) submissions and 

NAFTA Article 1128 

submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent

14 Thu 24-Aug-2023 §§ 26.3, 27.2

Post-Hearing Submissions Claimant and 

Respondent

TBD

Simultaneous Costs 

Submissions

Claimant and 

Respondent

TBD
§ 22

Decision or Award Tribunal TBD § 5.3




